
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.28 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 4 September 2019

Dear Councillor, 

SPECIAL CABINET

A Special meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB, on Tuesday, 10 September 2019 at 09:30.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008.

3. The Bridgend Business Improvement District Alteration Proposal 3 - 32

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
HJ David
CE Smith

PJ White
HM Williams

D Patel
RE Young

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO SPECIAL MEETING OF CABINET

10 SEPTEMBER 2019

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

THE BRIDGEND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ALTERATION PROPOSAL

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1     The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval:

1.1.1 To note the contents of the report and approve the financial arrangements as detailed 
within it. 

1.1.2 To delegate authority to the Leader of the Council to cast the Council’s votes in the 
BID ballot. The report recommends that the Authority agree to vote Yes in favour of 
the alteration ballot.  

1.1.3 Upon there being a successful BID alteration ballot (and the required formalities 
under the Business Improvement Districts (Wales) Regulations 2005 having been 
complied with), delegate authority to the relevant Chief Officers to approve and 
finalise and execute the terms of the deed of variation to the Baseline Services 
Agreement and the Operating Agreement with the BID Company.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate priority:-  
Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good place 
to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that our schools 
are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions of all people in the 
county. 

3. Background.

3.1 Reports presented to Cabinet on 10th May 2016 and 7th June 2016 - detailed the 
process of establishing the Bridgend Business Improvement District (BID).

3.2 The ballot, which proposed establishing a BID for the CF31 area, was held in 
September 2016. Following a ‘yes’ vote the BID and the CF31 Business Improvement 
District Company Ltd (“The BID Company”) who manages the BID was established 
and has been in operation since 1st October 2016. 

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 The BID Company has been delivering a programme of targeted projects and 
services within the CF31 area. With the term of the current BID due to end on 30th 
September 2019 the BID Company is now seeking to alter the terms of the current 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



BID and extend it for a further 5 years. To alter the arrangements, legislation requires 
that an alteration ballot must be held.

4.2 In advance of the proposed alteration ballot, the BID Company has been consulting 
with its board of directors and the BID levy payers on the proposals for the 2019 – 
2024 manifesto (attached at Appendix 2 to this Report).

4.3 In order to hold an alteration ballot, the BID Company is required to serve a notice 
upon the Billing Authority under Regulation 4(2)(a)(ii) of Business Improvement 
Districts (Wales) Regulations 2005 (“the Regulations”) along with supplementary 
documentation requesting the Billing Authority to instruct the Ballot Holder to hold an 
alteration ballot. Under the Regulations, the Council is the Billing Authority and the 
Returning Officer for the Council is the Ballot Holder. 

4.4 The BID Company has served the Notice referred to in paragraph 4.3 and 
supplementary documentation as required under  the Regulations. The alteration 
proposals  have been reviewed and it is considered that they do not conflict with any 
other policy formally adopted by and contained in a document published by the 
Council. 

4.5 Following receipt of the Notice and supplementary documentation, in order to comply 
with its statutory obligations,  the Council instructed the Returning Officer as Ballot 
Holder to hold the alteration ballot. The Ballot Holder has commissioned UK Engage 
to conduct the ballot on the Council’s behalf. This company has previously carried 
out ballots for the Council when there has been insufficient capacity for the Council 
to undertake the work.

4.6 The alteration proposals  propose that the current BID arrangements be altered in the 
following manner:

 Boundary - the BID Boundary be redrawn and a map of the boundary under 
the alteration proposals is attached at Appendix 1 to this Report.

The following streets are included in the BID area in whole or in part:
Adare Street, Angel Street, Boulevard de Villenave d’Ornon, Brackla 
Street, Brewery Lane, Caroline Street, Cheapside (not including the 
most Eastern part of Cheapside where the Asda store is located), Court 
Road, Cross Street, Derwen Road, Dunraven Place, Elder Street, 
Langenau Strasse, Market Street, Merthyr Mawr Road, Nolton Street 
numbered1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,11a,12,13,14,15,16,18,20,22,24,26,
34-36,38-40,42a,44 including Nolton House and Nolton House car 
park, Quarella Road, Queen Street, Station Hill, The Rhiw, The Rhiw 
Centre, Water Street and Wyndham Street

 Rateable value – the rateable value of hereditaments within the boundary is 
changed from £6,000 to £5,000.

 The Levy payment is increased from 1.25% to 1.5%
 The proposed BID term will be five years in duration from 1st October 2019 to 

30th September 2024.

Page 4



4.7 Each separate property occupied or owned by a business ratepayer (referred to as a 
hereditament) attracts a vote. To be successful the vote must meet two tests as set 
down in the Regulations:

 The first condition is that a majority of the persons voting in the alteration ballot 
have voted in favour of the alteration proposals.

 The aggregate of the rateable values of each hereditament in respect of which 
a person voting in the alteration ballot has voted in favour of the alteration 
proposals exceeds the aggregate of the rateable values of each hereditament 
in respect of which a person voting in the alteration ballot has voted against 
the alteration proposals.

4.8 The legal requirements for holding an alteration ballot under the Regulations are 
shown in the below timetable, incorporating the dates as set out in relation to this 
alteration ballot.

4.9 Ballot timetable

Action Regulation Requirement Alteration Ballot
Publication by Ballot 
Holder (the Returning 
Officer) of Notice of 
alteration Ballot and 
comply with the 
requirements of 
Paragraph 3 of schedule 2 
of the Regulations. Copy 
notice of ballot sent to the 
National Assembly

Latest day: 42 days before 
ballot day

Thursday 8th August 
2019

Dispatch of ballot papers Latest day: 28 days before 
ballot day

Thursday 22nd August 
2019

Ballot Day the day determined in 
accordance with 
paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 
of the Regulations

Thursday 19th 
September 2019

Counting of votes As soon as practicable 
after the ballot day

After 5pm on Thursday 
19th September 2019

Declaration of result Results must be certified 
in accordance with 
paragraph 17 of Schedule 
2 of the Regulations. 
Following certification, the 
ballot holder must make 
forthwith a declaration of 
the matters certified and 
as soon as reasonably 
practicable give public 
notice of the matters 
certified

Friday 20th September 
2019

BID start date The BID arrangements 
come into force on the day 

Tuesday October 1st 
2019

Page 5



set out in the BID 
alteration proposals. 

4.10 The alteration ballot will take place between August 22nd – September 19th, with 
publication of the result targeted for September 20th.

4.11 If the ballot is successful the BID Company and the BID will continue to operate on 
the basis of the alteration proposals until 30th September 2024. If a No vote is 
recorded the BID Company and the BID will cease to operate on 30th September 
2019. 

4.12 The Council is now in a position to make a decision on how to cast its vote in the 
forthcoming BID alteration ballot. 

4.13 The Council has six separate hereditaments with a total rateable value of £869,750 
(see paragraph 8.2 of the report). The annual levy liability under the alteration 
proposals is £13,046.25 at 1.5%. 

4.14 A BID for Bridgend remains an important tool in stimulating economic development 
of the town centre. The investment made by the businesses through the levy helps 
to address some key issues that currently affect the success of the town. Importantly 
it gives the business community a greater sense of ownership enabling them to play 
a role in transforming Bridgend into a better place to do business. 

4.15 Successful BID’s are proven to create a cohesive business community, encourage 
private sector creativity to tackle problems and improve communication between 
business and councils.

4.16 It should be noted that Welsh Government is committed to the creation of BIDs in 
town and city centres and regards them an important part of the regeneration 
process. 

4.17 It is the view of officers that the current BID has improved the vitality and viability of 
the town centre and therefore recommends to Cabinet that it approves the BID 
continuing in Bridgend Town Centre on the basis of the alteration proposals.

Formal Agreements 

4.18 In accordance with the Regulations, a series of agreements between the Council  and 
the BID Company must be put in place following a successful BID ballot: 

4.18.1 Baseline Service Agreement – this defines the level of service delivered by the 
Council to the BID area. Under the Agreement, the Council shall notify the BID 
Company of any changes to the services during the term of the BID. The purpose of 
the Agreement is to reassure businesses that they are not paying the BID levy for 
existing services. The current Baseline Service Agreement will continue in the event 
of a Yes vote but on the basis of the alteration proposals. A draft Baseline Service 
Agreement was available before the ballot but the finalised terms of the Agreement 
will be negotiated with the BID Company, following the result of a successful ballot. 
On the basis that the BID ballot is successful, the Baseline Services Agreement will 
be varied and completed. 

Page 6



4.18.2 Operating Agreement – this document is an agreement between the BID Company 
and the Council in respect of the administration, collection and enforcement of the 
BID levy. The Council is the local authority with legal responsibility to set up the BID 
financial account and provide the invoice, billing and collection of the Bridgend BID 
levy. The Council’s costs and expenditure in carrying out this work are in accordance 
with the Regulations deductible from the collected BID levy. There is a requirement 
under the Regulations for to keep a BID Revenue Account. The current Operating 
Agreement is due to end on 30th September 2019 therefore the Council and the BID 
Company must enter into a new Operating Agreement in the event of a Yes vote. In 
the event of a No vote, the current Operating Agreement will cease on 30th September 
2019. The finalised terms of the Operating Agreement will again have to be 
negotiated with the BID Company and shall be finalised following the result of a 
successful ballot. The Council must pass to the BID Company the levy collected on 
its behalf. The financial risk associated with non-payment of the levy rests with the 
BID Company, not the Council. 

Next steps

4.19 Following publication of the result of the alteration ballot and  in the event of the result 
being a Yes vote, the Operating Agreement and the variation to the Baseline Service 
Agreement can be finalised and executed by the Council and the BID Company (see 
paragraph 4.18 of this report)

4.20 The Council in its capacity as the Billing Authority under the Regulations is required 
to put in place arrangements for collection of the levy following publication of the 
result. This will entail the renewal and revision of appropriate billing software. This 
cannot be done until after the result, but will be arranged and put in to effect as soon 
as practicably possible.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules.

5.1 There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure rules.

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no direct equality implications to this report.

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Assessment

7.1 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 sets out seven Well-being 
Goals which aim to make a positive impact upon the social, economic, environmental 
or cultural well-being of the area or community concerned.  This report aligns with the 
following Well-being Goals:

 A prosperous Wales - within Bridgend County Borough the retail sector creates 
employment opportunities, with a significant number of those located within the town 
centres of Bridgend, Porthcawl and Maesteg. 

 A healthier Wales – a visit to a town centre benefits people’s well-being through 
increased social interaction and physical e
[...]
pon town centre issues;

 Involvement – By their nature town centres promote social interaction and should be 
places where diversity and equality are encouraged and celebrated. 

8. Financial Implications.

8.1 As a business rate payer within the proposed BID area, there are financial 
implications for the Council in the event of a “yes” vote. 

8.2 Within the proposed BID area there are six properties in the Council’s ownership. The 
table below identifies the properties concerned, the rateable value and the levy. The 
levy payable would be fixed at the time of ballot for the duration of the BID. The levy 
would be paid annually for five years.

Hereditament Rateable Value
£

Levy Payable 
£

Civic Offices, Angel St 505,000 7,575.00
Car Park No 1, Brackla St 12,750 191.25
Ground & First Floors Ravens Court 180,000 2,700.00

Page 8



Car Park West side, Brackla St 52,000 780.00
Bus Station, Market St 52,500 787.50
Rhiw Car Park 67,500 1,012.50
Total 869,750 13,046.25

Note: Currently there are six stalls in the indoor market that the Council are liable to pay 
the levy on. If these should become occupied then the ratepayer will be become liable for 
the BID.

8.3 There are a number of costs associated with the BID ballot process and ongoing 
costs in the event of a ‘Yes’ vote. 

Item Yr 1 £ Yr 2 £ Yr 3 £ Yr 4 £ Yr 5 £
1 Ballot costs 4,059.65 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2 Consultancy from software 

company to set up new 
BID area from 01/10/19  

5,500 N/A N/A N/A N/A

3 License agreement for BID 
software 

2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700

4 Collection costs 
rechargeable to the BID

10,000* 10,000* 10,000* 10,000* 10,000*

Total 22,259.65 12,700 12,700 12,700 12,700
Total cost to BCBC 12,259.65 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700

* The collections costs set out in 8.3 item 4, are subject to negotiation as part of the 
Operational Agreement negotiations that take place following a successful ballot. It is 
anticipated that £10,000 will be minimum recharge value. 

8.4 The Councils levy cost for the hereditaments set out in paragraph 8.2 will be paid 
from the Regeneration Services budget, as will the non-rechargeable costs set out in 
paragraph 8.3 above.

8.5 Under the Regulations the Council is able to recover the cost of holding the alteration 
ballot from the BID Company in the event that the number of persons voting in the 
ballot who voted Yes is less than 20% of the persons entitled to vote and the 
proposals were not approved or the alteration ballot is declared void by the National 
Assembly for Wales due to a material irregularity caused by the actions or omissions 
of the BID Company. If this should occur, the Council intends to recoup the costs of 
the alteration ballot from the BID Company in accordance with the Regulations. 

9. Recommendation. 

9.1 Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note that the BID alteration proposals and supplementary documentation have been 
submitted to and approved on behalf of the Council, as complying with the 
requirements of the Regulations.

Page 9



(ii) Note that following receipt of a notice from the BID Company that the Council should 
instruct the Returning Officer to hold a BID alteration ballot, the Council instructed the 
Returning Officer to hold a BID alteration ballot by way of delegated power. 

(iii) Approve the financial arrangements detailed in paragraphs 8.2 and 8.4  of the report.

(iv) Agree to vote in favour of the Bridgend Business Improvement District alteration 
proposals in the BID alteration ballot.

(v) Delegate authority to the Leader of the Council to cast the Council’s votes in the BID 
alteration ballot.

(vi) Upon there being a successful BID alteration ballot (and the relevant certification and 
publication notice required by the Regulations having been undertaken), delegate 
authority to the Chief Executive Officer in consultation with the Head of Legal and 
Regulatory Services and the Section 151 Officer to approve and finalise the terms of 
the deed of variation to the Baseline Services Agreement with the BID Company and 
to arrange for the Head of Legal and Regulatory Services to execute the deed of 
variation to the Baseline Service Agreement.

(vii) Upon there being a successful BID ballot (and the relevant certification and 
publication notice required by the Regulations having been undertaken), delegate 
authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chief Executive Officer 
and the Head of Legal and Regulatory Services to approve and finalise the terms of 
the Operating Agreement with the BID Company and to arrange for the Head of Legal 
and Regulatory Services to execute the Operating Agreement.

Mark Shephard
Chief Executive Officer 
Date – 10 September 2019

Contact Officer: Delyth Webb
Group Manager Strategic Regeneration

Telephone: (01656) 815207

E-mail: Delyth.Webb@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Bridgend CBC,Civic Offices,
Angel Street,
Bridgend.
CF31 4WB.

Background documents

BID Arrangements Document 
Draft Baseline Services Agreement 
Draft Operating Agreement 
Cabinet Report of 10th May 2016
Cabinet Report of 7th June 2016

Page 10



Page 11



Appendix 1

Page 12



Bridgend BID Renewal 2019 | 1

Vote  for bridgendBridgend BID Renewal 2019

CREATING
A BRIGHTER
BRIDGEND

Page 13



Contents

A message from the CF31 Chair  3
Events and area promotion 4
A stronger role for business in Bridgend 6
Improving the town centre experience 8
Commitment for a second term 10
Predicted revenues 12
Financial management 13

The consultation process 13
Financial agreement with the Billing Authority 13
Your questions answered 14
BID levy rules and arrangements 15
How is CF31 governed? 16
Bridgend CF31 BID area map 17
Bridgend BID directors 18

Members of the Bridgend BID attending a social media workshop.

Page 14



Vote  for bridgendVote  for bridgend
Bridgend BID Renewal 2019 | 3

A message from the CF31 Chair 
A good start, and much more to do...
In 2016 we stated that “building a brighter future for Bridgend
[...]
dmin 
centre through which the 
partnership’s administrator 
manages every aspect 
of the local DISC system, 
including processing incident 
and intelligence reports 
submitted by members 
through the website; manage 
the Partnership’s Exclusion 
Schemes; add offender 
details to the website/app as 
appropriate; add and manage 
editorial content.

“Allowing access to 
the DISC system for all 

businesses within the 
BID boundary will help 

ensure the Town centre 
is more welcoming and 

safer for all our visitors. 
It would also send the 

right message out that 
businesses in Bridgend 

won’t tolerate anything 
that would jeopardise 

their customers 
experience. By supporting 

a second BID term you 
would be helping to 

achieve this and making 
Bridgend a Town centre 

where everyone feels 
welcome”

Bridgend Business Against Crime

Bridgend BID Renewal 2019 | 7Page 19



8 | Bridgend BID Renewal 2019

Improving the town 
centre experience
Street Marshal
In our first proposal in 2016 we 
pledged to work towards a safer 
and more welcoming town 
centre. Our Street Marshal SJ, has 
been instrumental in reassuring 
businesses during day time hours. 
As well as a ‘meet and greet’ role 
he has been a point of contact for 
businesses reporting issues that 
might deter shoppers from coming 
to town. SJ has been an asset to the 
local neighbourhood police teams 
being able to offer intelligence and 
building reports that the police are 
able to act upon.

Superintendent Claire Evans, 
Bridgend Divisional Commander 
of South Wales Police said, “To 
have that extra reassurance helps 
to make people visiting the Town 
centre feel safe”.

Parking and accessibility
Parking and accessibility are the 
top concerns of many town centre 
users. We have addressed these 
directly with a number of initiatives. 
At the Rhiw we encouraged the 
Local Authority to use funding 
that became available from Welsh 
Government on a free parking 
initiative which we helped to 
market. Followi
[...]

properties in the town centre and 
will be levy payers, as would other 
public bodies. 

How do you ensure services are 
in addition to those provided by 
the council? 
To ensure that services will be 
additional to what is already 
delivered, CF31 has a baseline 
agreement with the borough 
council, which details the services 
they currently deliver. The baseline 
agreements will include public 
conveniences, street cleansing, 
highways maintenance, town 
centre management, car parks, 
CCTV and licensing including taxis, 
alcohol, street trading and late-
night food. BID funds are ONLY 
for projects in addition to those 
delivered by the local councils and 
can only be spent to improve the 
area in which they are raised.

Page 26



Bridgend BID Renewal 2019 | 15

Vote  for bridgend

BID Levy Rules & Arrangements
This Schedule sets out in further detail the technical and budgetary information relating to how CF31 (BID) in 
Bridgend Town centre will operate. In so far as the arrangements between the BID Company and the Council 
are concerned in the event of any conflict between the body of the Agreement and this Schedule arising then 
the Operating Agreement shall prevail over this Schedule.

Definitions
Definitions of words or terms 
referred to in these arrangements 
are those set out or referred to 
in The Business Improvement 
Districts (Wales) Regulations 2005, 
the Local Government Act 2003 
and Local Government Finance Act 
1988 unless expressly defined in 
this Agreement.

The BID Proposer
The proposer is the CF31 Business 
Improvement District (BID) Ltd. It 
will continue as a company limited 
by guarantee in the event of a 
positive ballot result in September 
2019.

Governance
The BID will be run by the CF31 BID 
Company.

The Board will reflect that of the 
businesses in the BID area to 
ensure a representative body to 
lead the continuation of the CF31 
BID. The business representatives 
included in this, should be drawn 
from all sectors to ensure bal
[...]
town willing 
to ‘get stuck in’ and make a difference.”

Owner
Watkins Menswear
“The BID gives traders a voice on important 
issues like the de-pedestrianisation.  
A yes vote will allow us, along with local 
government to keep up pressure on the 
Welsh Government to release funds so 
this may be implemented.”

Partner
Devonalds Solicitors
“The BID we believe is essential to 
Bridgend as it helps to promote the town 
and increase footfall to Bridgend, which 
is helpful to a business such as ours. The 
initiatives brought by the BID provide a 
welcome boost to the town centre which 
is crucial to all local businesses.”

Alex Kilby

Steve Watkins

Stuart Shawcroft

Justin Jenkins

Zac shell

Page 31



20 | Bridgend BID Renewal 2019

Design: Bridgend Web Design + Print

Bridgend BID Renewal 2019
Vote  for bridgend
For more information contact
CF31 BID
The Management Office
The Rhiw Shopping Centre
Bridgend CF31 3BL
© Copyright 2019 CF31 BID Ltd

Telephone
0845 121 4988

Mobile
07572 409570

Email
info@bridgendbid.com

For further information on BIDs,
visit www.britishbids.com

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 The Bridgend Business Improvement District Alteration Proposal
	190013_BIDBrochure_168_5 - FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC 
OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 
09:30

Present

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 

CE Smith HM Williams D Patel RE Young

Apologies for Absence

PJ White

Officers:

Gill Lewis Interim Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Kelly Watson Head of Legal & Regulatory Services
Mark Shephard
Delyth Webb

Chief Executive
Group Manager - Strategic Regeneration

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Andrew Rees Democratic Services Manager
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services
Michael Pitman Business & Administrative Apprentice

400. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

401. THE BRIDGEND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ALTERATION PROPOSAL

The Group Manager - Strategic Regeneration presented a report which sought cabinet 
approval to;

1) Note the contents of the report and approve the financial arrangements as 
detailed within it.

2) Delegate authority to the leader of the council to cast the Council’s votes in the 
BID Ballot. The report recommended that the authority agreed to vote yes in 
favour if the alteration ballot.

3) Delegate authority to the relevant chief officers in the event of a successful BID 
alteration to the ballot to approve, finalise and execute the terms of the deed of 
variation to the baseline services agreement and the operating agreement with 
the BID Company.

The Group Manager - Strategic Regeneration reported that reports were presented to 
Cabinet in May and June 2016 which detailed the process of establishing the Bridgend 
Business Improvement District (BID) for the CF31 area. Following a ‘Yes’ vote, the BID 
and the CF31 Business Improvement District Company Ltd (“The BID Company”) which  
manages the BID was established and has been operational since 1st October 2016.  

The Group Manager - Strategic Regeneration explained that the Bid Renewal document 
within the report was sent to the owners of the hereditaments which detailed the 
proposed changes to the BID. The proposed alterations were as follows;



CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019

 Boundary - the BID Boundary be redrawn and a map of the boundary under the 
alteration proposals is attached at Appendix 1 to this Report. This adds another 
12 hereditaments to the boundary area.

 Rateable value – the rateable value of hereditaments within the boundary is 
changed from £6,000 to £5,000.

 The Levy payment is increased from 1.25% to 1.5%.

 The proposed BID term will be five years in duration from 1st October 2019 to 
30th September 2024.

The Group Manager - Strategic Regeneration explained the Ballot timetable which 
outlined the Action, Regulation Requirements and the Alteration Ballot.    The Group 
Manager – Strategic Regeneration explained the financial implications to the Council 
over a 5 year period as a business rate payer in that the Council has six properties in its 
ownership within the proposed BID area in the event of a Yes vote.   

The Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration expressed his support for the BID 
alteration proposals and thanked the Group Manager – Strategic Regeneration for 
presenting the comprehensive report. He clarified that the BID was not a Council project 
but rather a town trader’s initiative. He also stated that he was happy that the proposed 
term would be 5 years, as opposed to the current term which was 3 years, as 5 years 
was a standard term for a BID.

The Group Manager - Strategic Regeneration explained that the BID helped to provide 
non statutory services, which have not been able to be provided for many years in the 
town centre and added that  businesses who were not part of the BID would  likely 
benefit from it.

The Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration was pleased with the positive 
engagement from businesses which showed their commitment to improving the town 
centre and proposed that Cabinet accept the report and endorse the recommendations.

The Cabinet Member Communities supported these comments and expressed his 
support for the report and commented that the 5 year proposal would allow for more time 
to make a larger impact. 

The Cabinet Member Communities was surprised that Asda did not show any 
engagement or support but believed this to be a national decision as opposed to a local 
store decision.

The Leader expressed his pleasure that a wide variety of businesses including larger 
retailers such as Peacocks and Home Bargains as well as a number of local 
independent retailers such as Beth Daniel, Watkins Menswear and Felicity Jewellers 
had engaged in the process and supported the BID. He thanked business people who 
volunteered to sit on the Board for their leadership particularly Beth Daniel who was 
chair of the BID. 

He explained that a ‘no’ vote would have a negative impact on the funding agencies that 
BCBC depend on for regeneration projects in the town centre. 

The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Future Generations expressed her support for 
the proposals and questioned the reason for businesses in the southern part of the town 
not being included on the map.



CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019

The Group Manager - Strategic Regeneration explained that the map was drawn based 
on the initial engagement and it was observed that the businesses in excluded area 
were not making use of the services or be involved in any way whether they paid a levy 
or not. Therefore it was determined for these reasons to make the boundaries smaller. 

The Deputy Leader expressed his support for the proposed BID and supported the 
recommendations. He noted that there was cost of £23,000 £23,000 but believed that 
this was a positive investment. 

The Group Manager - Strategic Regeneration explained that it had been funded and 
would continue to be funded from existing Strategic Regeneration Budgets.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet:

(i) Noted that the BID alteration proposals and supplementary documentation have 
been submitted to and approved on behalf of the Council, as complying with the 
requirements of the Regulations.

(ii) Noted that following receipt of a notice from the BID Company that the Council 
should instruct the Returning Officer to hold a BID alteration ballot, the Council 
instructed the Returning Officer to hold a BID alteration ballot by way of 
delegated power. 

(iii) Approved the financial arrangements detailed in paragraphs 8.2 and 8.4 of the 
report.

(iv) Agreed to vote in favour of the Bridgend Business Improvement District alteration 
proposals in the BID alteration ballot.

(v) Delegated authority to the Leader of the Council to cast the Council’s votes in the 
BID alteration ballot.

(vi) Upon there being a successful BID alteration ballot (and the relevant certification 
and publication notice required by the Regulations having been undertaken), 
delegated authority to the Chief Executive Officer in consultation with the Head of 
Legal and Regulatory Services and the Section 151 Officer to approve and 
finalise the terms of the deed of variation to the Baseline Services Agreement 
with the BID Company and to arrange for the Head of Legal and Regulatory 
Services to execute the deed of variation to the Baseline Service Agreement.

(vii) Upon there being a successful BID ballot (and the relevant certification and 
publication notice required by the Regulations having been undertaken), 
delegated authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chief 
Executive Officer and the Head of Legal and Regulatory Services to approve and 
finalise the terms of the Operating Agreement with the BID Company and to 
arrange for the Head of Legal and Regulatory Services to execute the Operating 
Agreement.

The meeting closed at 10:05


